
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
Time: 2.10 pm (or at the rise of the Executive if later) 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, using 
the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no 
public access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Personnel Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that you 
might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Personnel Committee 
Councillors  
Akbar (Chair), Bridges, Craig, Hacking, Igbon, Midgley, Leech, Moran, Rahman, Rawlins, 
T Robinson and White 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Personnel Committee 
 

 

 
Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve the minutes pf the meeting held on 31 May 2023 
 

 
5 - 6 

 
5.   Recruitment and Selection Policy 

Repot of the Director of Human Resources, Organisational 
Development and Transformation (HRODT) attached 
 

 
7 - 44 

 
6.   Recruitment to the role of Director of Population Health and 

Wellbeing 
Report of the Director of Human Resources, Organisational 
Development and Transformation (HRODT) attached 
 

 
45 - 50 

 



Personnel Committee 
 

 

 
 
Information about the Committee  
The Personnel Committee is made up of the Leader of the Council, the other nine 
Members of the Executive, the Deputy Executive Member (Finance and Human 
Resources), and a member of the Opposition. 
 
Amongst its responsibilities, the Personnel Committee considers department staffing and 
organisational reviews; determines collective and corporate terms and conditions of staff 
and ‘market rate’ supplements. The Committee also determines the assignment and re-
grading of certain posts and policies relating to local government pensions. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are involved 
these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of the public are 
asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social media to 
report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the Council’s 
website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee Officer:  
  

Donna Barnes 
 Tel: 0161 234 3037 
 Email: donna.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 5 September 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, Manchester M60 
2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Personnel Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 31 May 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Akbar (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Bridges, Hacking, Igbon, Midgley, Leech, Moran, Rahman, Rawlins, 
T Robinson and White 
 
Apologies: Councillor Craig 
 
PE/23/4 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
The Committee approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 
 
PE/23/5 Market Rate Supplements  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of HR, OD and Transformation, 
which provided a summary of Market Rate Supplements (MRS)currently in place in 
the Council.  
  
A MRS was a time limited additional payment to the basic salary of a role that had 
been subject to job evaluation and were determined by the relevant Strategic Director 
in conjunction with the Director of HR OD and Transformation and needed to be 
justified with reference to clear supporting evidence. 
  
As of 1 March 2023, there were a total 217 of MRS attached to 38 different roles in 
the Council.  No analysis by gender, ethnicity or any other protected characteristic 
had been undertaken because the MRS related to posts rather than individual 
postholders. 
  
The report set out the rationale for the use of MRS across each Council directorate. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee note the report. 
 
PE/23/6 Creation of a new post - Director of Communities  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of HR, OD and Transformation, 
which set out a proposal for the creation of a new Director of Communities post within 
the Neighbourhoods Directorate. 
  
The Neighbourhood's directorate had an extremely broad and varied set of services. 
Over the last two years there had been significant changes within the directorate, 
including the transfer in of Northwards Housing bringing the management of 13,000 
council owned social homes in North Manchester back under the direct management 

Page 5

Item 4



of the Council and aligning it under the Director of Housing Operations within the 
Council’s Homelessness Service. 
  
Following the appointment of the new Strategic Director for Neighbourhoods, a 
review had been undertaken to determine the optimum reporting arrangements for 
the services within the Directorate, working within existing resourcing levels.  The 
review, coupled with the departure of the Director of Commercial and Operations, 
had provided an opportunity to consider the approach and reporting arrangements to 
ensure that all accountabilities were apportioned more appropriately.  In addition, a 
stronger emphasis on communities, bringing services together, communication and 
engagement with residents was required and as a result a realignment of resources 
was required to support this ambition. 
  
It was subsequently proposed that a new Director of Communities post at SS4 Grade 
(£101,996 to £112,411) should be created to sit alongside the Director of Highways, 
Director of Housing Operations and the Director of Commercial and Operations.  In 
connection to this it was also proposed to disestablish the post of  Director of 
Commercial and Operations (SS4 Grade) SS4 in order to fund the new post. 
  
Decisions 
  
The Committee:- 
  
(1)      Recommend to Council the creation of new post, Director of Communities grade 

SS4 Grade (£101,996 to £112,411). 
  
(2)      Note the disestablishment of Director of Commercial and Operations Grade 

SS4. 
  
(3)      Note the re-alignment of services to each Director position. 
 
 
 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Personnel Committee – 13 September 2023  
  
Subject: Revised HROD policy – Draft Recruitment and Selection Policy 
 
Report of: Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development and 

Transformation 
 
 
Summary 
[...]
tes to thrive 
in a recruitment and selection scenario.  
 
Retains the positive action to guarantee 
interview to priority groups: disabled 
candidates; former looked after children and 
care leavers; and current and former members 
of the armed forces through our Armed Forces 
Covenant. 
 
We believe these measures will support 
marginalised and underrepresented groups of 
residents take up employment opportunities 

Page 9

Item 5



with the Council and progress their Council 
careers. 
 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

Not applicable 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

Not applicable 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Mark Bennett 
Position:  Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development and 

Transformation 
Telephone:  07908 259971 
E-mail:  mark.bennett@manchester.gov.uk  
   
Name:  Heather Graham 
Position:  Strategic Head of HR 
Email:   heather.graham@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Appendix A Revised Draft Recruitment and Selection Policy 
Appendix B Current Recruitment and Selection Policy 

 

Page 10

Item 5



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The revised Recruitment and Selection Policy has been developed to 

incorporate critical strategic aims arising from the Race Review (2019) and the 
Workforce Equality Strategy (2022). The policy was last approved by 
Personnel Committee in June 2018 so, on the basis that policies are normally 
reviewed every three years, it was also overdue for a review. 

 
2.0 Context for the review 
 
2.1 The context of recruitment at Manchester City Council from 2010 to 2018 was 

greatly influenced by central government’s austerity programme and 
associated budgetary reductions. In turn, this led to a focus on the 
development of our own staff via the mpeople principles, as opposed to 
external recruitment.  

 
2.2 The 2018 review recognised the need and budgetary scope for increased 

external recruitment. This current review carries forward this momentum, 
combining it with internal and external imperatives that have arisen since 
2018. 

 
2.3 The independent Race Report, completed in November 2019, recommended 

reviewing HR policies through the lens of race equality. As a key HR policy, 
the Recruitment and Selection policy is apt for review on this basis. 

 
2.4 The central ambition of the Workforce Equality Strategy (WES), published in 

2022, was that Manchester City Council’s workforce should reflect the rich 
diversity of talent in the community we serve by 2025. The WES contained six 
strands, and the first of these was to attract, recruit and select in a way that is 
inclusive and drives diversity at all levels. Ensuring the Recruitment and 
Selection Policy is geared towards this aim is key to achieving the goals set 
out in the WES. 

 
2.5 The aim of diversifying the workforce to better reflect our city’s community 

requires internal and external candidates to be recruited on a more equal 
footing. This is to facilitate a wider and more diverse pool of candidates from 
which to select the best candidates for our roles. Therefore, one key change 
set out in the revised policy is that, normally and by default, roles will be 
advertised externally and internally at the same time.  

 
2.6 For residents, we believe that this will mean more opportunities to join the 

Council workforce and progress their careers, and should level the playing 
field for those residents in marginalised and underrepresented groups. We 
also firmly believe that having a diverse workforce with a range of 
perspectives will improve the level of service provision for our residents. 

 
2.7 The 2018 review introduced the Our Manchester Behaviours into Recruitment 

and Selection. This review incorporates the fifth Our Manchester Behaviour 
which was developed in direct response to the Race Review and the WES:  

 

Page 11

Item 5



• We show that we value our differences and treat people fairly 
 
2.8 The revised policy shows that we remain committed to the Mpeople principles. 

Those employees who are without a funded role will continue to be matched 
against vacancies that arise, before they are advertised. 

 
3.0 Policy engagement  
 
3.1 All staff network groups have been given opportunity to comment on the 

revised policy. 
 
3.2 Formal and informal Trade Union consultation has taken place. 
 
3.3 HR Business Partners, the Talent and Diversity Lead, and the HR Casework 

Team Manager have been asked for comment on the policy. 
 
3.4 Review of the policy is taking place within and alongside a wider project on 

inclusive recruitment led by Organisational Development colleagues. 
 
3.5 Feedback from all these groups has been fed into the policy. We have agreed 

with Trade Unions to review the impacts of the new provisions after 6 and 12 
months. 

 
4.0 Policy content 
 
4.1 The revised policy is appended below. It sets out the Council’s approach to 

Recruitment and Selection given the above mentioned internal and external 
context and reflects current legislation, best practice in the field, and current 
organisational priorities and strategy. 

 
4.2 The main changes reflect the strategic aims of the Workforce Equality 

Strategy and include: 
 

• Reaffirming our commitment to diverse panels.  
• Expansion of the concept of reasonable adjustments to allow any 

candidate to request a change to the process that would allow them to 
thrive during assessment.  

• Incorporation of the 5th Our Manchester Behaviour.  
• Incorporation of the “zero tolerance” statement regarding discrimination.  
• Clearer d
[...]
................................................................................................14 

7.2 Induction ...........................................................................................................................................14 

7.2Probationary Period ...........................................................................................................................14 

7.3 Relocation Expenses Scheme ............................................................................................................14 

7.4 Re-engagement .................................................................................................................................15 

Page 16

Item 5Appendix 1,



 

  3 
 

7.5 Chief Officers (Recruitment of Statutory and Non-Statutory Officers) .............................................15 

Appendix 1 Roles and responsibilities ........................................................................................................16 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 17

Item 5Appendix 1,



 

  4 
 

 

1. Policy Aims 
 
1.1 We will appoint the best candidate for the role 
 
The principal aim is that the Council appoints the best candidate to any vacant role based on the 
knowledge, skills, behaviours and experience required for that role.  
 
1.2 Our recruitment will be legally compliant 
 
It is crucial that the Council’s recruitment activity is legally compliant to protect against the risk of 
litigation and reputational damage.  
 
1.3 We will remove barriers  
 
All involved in recruitment have a duty to remove barriers to employment to disadvantaged groups and 
groups who are underrepresented in the Council’s workforce. This is in line with our duties under the 
Equality Act and the Council’s strategic aims as set out in the Workforce Equality Strategy.  
 

1.4 We will attract talent to our roles 
 
The benefits of working for Manchester will be published in any advertising. Managers must ensure 
advert
[...]
nce to persons appointed to key posts who need to 
move home as a direct result of taking up appointments with the Council. Further information 
on this scheme is available from HROD&T.  
 
7.4  Re-engagement  
 
Employees who have left through voluntary early retirement and voluntary severance will not 
be employed again by the Council for a minimum period of two years from the date they left 
employment. This includes re-engagement as a consultant or as agency staff.  
 
An exemption to the above is, however, made for any role that is required by the Electoral 
Registration Officer in respect of electoral registration or the delivery of a local or general 
election, provided that the return is on a time-limited basis and is confined to duties in 
connection with the election or electoral registration.  
 
The Council will also have regard to the Local Government Redundancy Modification Order, 
where a severance payment has been made and the employee is re-employed by another local 
authority or prescribed body within four weeks of leaving the Council.  
 
The Council’s approach to the engagement of those who have received severance payments 
from elsewhere in the public sector will comply with any legislative requirements in relation to 
exit payments.  
 
7.5  Chief Officers (Recruitment of Statutory and Non-Statutory Officers)  
 

Page 29

Item 5Appendix 1,

https://intranet.manchester.gov.uk/Interact/Pages/Content/Document.aspx?id=4995&SearchId=1653688&utm_source=interact&utm_medium=quick_search&utm_term=induction
https://intranet.manchester.gov.uk/Interact/Pages/Content/Document.aspx?id=4995&SearchId=1653688&utm_source=interact&utm_medium=quick_search&utm_term=induction


 

  16 
 

The recruitment of Chief Officers must be carried out in accordance with the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules which are set out in the Council’s Constitution (part 4 section F). 
Section 43 (2) of the Localism Act define a ‘Chief Officer’ for the purposes of the recruitment 
a
[...]
ter City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Personnel Committee – 13 September 2023 
 
Subject: Recruitment to the role of Director of Population Health and 

Wellbeing (with the statutory responsibilities of the Director of 
Public Health) 

 
Report of: Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development and 

Transformation (HRODT) 
 
 
Summary 
 
The current Director of Population Health and Wellbeing is intending to retire at the 
end of the 2023/24 financial year after 14 years in post. This report recognises his 
outstanding contribution to Manchester City Council and will outline the approach for 
recruitment to the upcoming vacant post, in line with the guidance from the 
Department of Health and Social Care. This will be a joint appointment between the 
Local Authority and the Secretary of State (usually delegated to the relevant Regional 
Director for the Office of Health Improvement and Disparities). 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Establish a Personnel Sub-Committee for the purposes of this appointment 
and invite nominations from Personnel Committee to determine its 
membership. 

 
2. Agree the recruitment for the role to be at its current substantive grading level 

of SS4 (£105,566 to £116,346), with the optional inclusion of a market rate 
supplement up to a fixed maximum of £5,000 to be applied at the discretion of 
the Director of HRODT (in discussion with the CEX).  

 
3. Note that as the total remuneration for this role is above £100K the discretion 

to apply a market rate supplment will need to be agreed by full Council. 
 

4. Endorse the outlined approach to the recruitment of the Director of Population 
Health and Wellbeing for Manchester City Council 

 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 
None 
 

Page 45

Item 6



 
Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 

OMS 
A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the city’s 
economic success 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

Strong leadership is required to ensure the 
Council delivers on the Making Manchester 
Fairer programme, addressing health 
inequalities to tackle social determinants of 
health (i.e. housing, employment, poverty and 
debt) 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, work 

N/A 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to drive 
growth 

N/A 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue  
The cost of the post with market rate supplement will be at a maximum of £157,608 
including employer on costs. This will be funded from existing Public Health budget. 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital  
None 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Mark Bennett 
Position: Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development & 
Transformation 
E-mail: mark.bennett@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Caroline Powell 
Position: Strategic Head of Health and Social Care Workforce 
E-mail: caroline.powell@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Personnel Committee Report of 11 September 2019 - Conditions of Employment and 
Grading of the Director of Population Health & Wellbeing 
 

Page 46

Item 6



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The current Director of Population Health and Wellbeing, David Regan, has 

advised that he intends to retire in March 2024. The Director of Population 
Health and Wellbeing carries out the statutory functions of the Director of 
Public Health under Section 73A(1) of the National Health Service Act 2006. 
 

1.2 This report sets out the process for recruitment to this Statutory Chief Officer 
post, and proposes the establishment of a Personnel Sub-Committee to act as 
the appointment panel. A requirement of this process is for the Council, to act 
jointly with the Secretary of State in order to appoint a Director of Public 
Health. 
 

1.3 The report would also like to recognise David Regan’s contribution to the city 
of Manchester across the past 23 years, with the last 14 years holding the 
statutory responsibility of the Director of Public Health within the City Council. 
It is with David’s strong and inspiring leadership that enabled Manchester to 
navigate though some difficult times, including the COVID-19 pandemic, and 
to embark on new programmes to reduce inequalities and improve the lives of 
Manchester residents.  

 
2.0 Remuneration 
 
2.1 The current substantive grading level of the Director of Population Health and 

Wellbeing post is SS4 (£105,566 to £116,346). As a result of the imminent 
departure of the postholder, benchmarking has been undertaken against core 
cities and regional comparators, to ensure we are positioning the role 
appropriately for a successful recruitment episode. 

 
2.2 On the basis of the benchmarking, it is proposed to retain the salary of the 

post in line with its current substantive grading level of SS4, with an optional 
static market rate supplement of up to £5000 (from the information gathered it 
is likely that to attract a strong candidate we may need an offer of circa 
£120K). This would be applied at the discretion of the Director of Human 
Resources, Organisational Development and Transformation (in discussion 
with the CEX) based on the calibre of the candidate selected by the panel.  

 
2.3     As the total remuneration for this role is above £100K this discretion will need 

to be endorsed by full Council. 
 
3.0 Recruitment and Appointment Process 
 
3.1 There is a standard national appointment process which must be followed for 

all appointments to roles with the statutory functions of the Director of Public 
Health. This will operate alongside the stipulations within the MCC 
Constitution in relation to the appointment of Statutory Chief Officer posts. 

 
3.2 This recruitment process will be supported by an Executive Search Company, 

on which a recommendation has been made and authorised by the Chief 
Executive.  

Page 47

Item 6



 
3.3 Advisory Appointment Committee 
 
3.3.1 In compliance with the National Health Service (Appointment of Consultants) 

Regulations 1996 on recruiting to roles with the statutory responsibility of the 
Director of Public Health, an Advisory Appointment Committee must be set up 
as the final panel to make recommendations on the appointment to the Leader 
of the Local Authority. All members of the Advisory Appointment Committee 
must participate in all elements of the recruitment process, including 
shortlisting. 

 
3.3.2 The core make up of the Advisory Appointment Committee is set out in 

legislation and must be chaired by a locally elected member of the Local 
Authority (usually the Leader) and must also include: 

 
• the Chief Executive 
• a Faculty of Public Health Assessor 
• Regional Director, Office of Health Improvement and Disparities  
• a professional member of the relevant university 

 
3.4 Personnel Sub-Committee 
 
3.4.1 In addition to the above, the Constitution states that Personnel Committee will 

establish a committee or sub-committee to act as the appointment panel for 
the appointment to any Statutory Chief Officer.  

 
3.4.2 To comply with the stipulations set out in the Constitution, it is proposed that 

the Personnel Sub-Committee forms part of the required Advisory 
Appointment Committee. 

 
3.5 Job Description and Person Specification and Determining Panel 

Membership 
 
3.5.1 The appointed Personnel Sub-Committee are required to review the job 

description, person specification and advert in line with the Constitution (noting 
that key aspects of these documents are nationally set, and that the 
documents must also be agreed by the Faculty of Public Health). The Sub-
Committee will also confirm the membership of the final panel (the Advisory 
Appointment Committee) ensuring compliance with the legislation referenced 
above (and in conjunction with the Faculty of Public Health). 

 
3.6 Advertisement and Shortlisting 
 
3.6.2 The agreed advert will be published via normal recruitment channels, as well 

as The Municipal Journal and the Guardian. The Executive Search Company 
will support with ensuring the reach of the advert in order to attract the highest 
calibre of candidates. 

 
3.6.3 All members of the Advisory Appointment Committee will agree a shortlist of 

candidates from applications submitted. 

Page 48

Item 6



 
3.7 Interviews and Appointments 
 
3.7.1 Whilst it is mandatory for the Advisory Appointment Committee to be the final 

panel, it is proposed that there is an additional panel with stakeholders as part 
of the process. 

 
3.7.2 There will be no deselection process between stakeholder panel and final 

panel (this is a Faculty requirement). 
 
3.7.3 If an appointment is made, the process set out in the MCC Constitution will be 

followed. This will be done in conjunction with the Faculty of Public Health 
Assessor who will notify the Faculty of Public Health of the outcome of the 
panel. 

 
4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 The recommendations are outlined at the beginning of the report 

Page 49

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Access to the Public Gallery
	Filming and broadcast of the meeting

	4 Minutes
	5 Recruitment and Selection Policy
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Resolution
	Recommendations
	Wards Affected: All
	Contact Officers:
	Backg
[...]
	6.2   Disabled applicants / looked after children / care leavers
	6.3   Interviews
	6.4   Making a decision
	6.5   Appointing a candidate
	6.6   Appointing external candidates
	6.7   Probationary Period
	6.8 Relocation Expenses Scheme
	6.9 Re-engagement
	6.10   Chief Officers (Recruitment of Statutory and Non-Statutory Officers)



	6 Recruitment to the role of Director of Population Health and Wellbeing



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  13 September 2023 

Personnel Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 
 
Present: Councillor Akbar (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Bridges, Hacking, Igbon, Midgley, Leech, Rawlins, T Robinson and 
White 
 
Apologies: Councillor Moran and Rahman 
 
Also present: Councillors:    
 
PE/23/7 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
The Committee approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2023 
 
PE/23/8 Recruitment and Selection Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources, 
Organisational Development and Transformation, which sought approval of a 
proposed revision to the Council’s Recruitment and Selection Policy. 
  
The revised Recruitment and Selection Policy had been developed to incorporate 
critical strategic aims arising from the Race Review (2019) and the Workforce 
Equality Strategy (2022).  The policy was last approved by Personnel Committee in 
June 2018. 
  
The main changes reflected the strategic aims of the Workforce Equality Strategy.  
The central ambition of the Workforce Equality Strategy (WES) was that the Council’s 
workforce should reflect the rich diversity of talent in the community it served by 
2025.  
  
The aim of diversifying the workforce to better reflect the city’s community required 
internal and external candidates to be recruited on a more equal footing. This was to 
facilitate a wider and more diverse pool of candidates from which to select the best 
candidates.  Therefore, one key change set out in the revised policy was that, 
normally and by default, roles would be advertised externally and internally at the 
same time. 
  
Trade Unions had been consulted on the proposed revisions and had not raised any 
issues. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee approve the revised Recruitment and Selection Policy. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  13 September 2023 

 
PE/23/9 Recruitment to the role of Director of Population Health and 

Wellbeing  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources, 
Organisational Development and Transformation, which outlined the approach for 
recruitment to the upcoming vacant post of Director of Population Health and 
Wellbeing, in line with the guidance from the Department of Health and Social Care. 
  
The Director of Population Health and Wellbeing carried out the statutory functions of 
the Director of Public Health under Section 73A(1) of the National Health Service Act 
2006.  The current substantive grading level was SS4 (£105,566 to £116,346).  As a 
result of the imminent departure of the postholder, benchmarking had been 
undertaken against core cities and regional comparators, to ensure the Council 
positioned the role appropriately for a successful recruitment episode. On the basis of 
the benchmarking, it was proposed to retain the salary of the post in line with its 
current substantive grading level of SS4, with an optional static market rate 
supplement of up to £5000. This would be applied at the discretion of the Director of 
Human Resources, Organisational Development and Transformation (in discussion 
with the Chief Executive) based on the calibre of the candidate selected by the panel. 
  
There was a standard national appointment process which must be followed for all 
appointments to roles with the statutory functions of the Director of Public Health.  
This would operate alongside the stipulations within the Council’s Constitution in 
relation to the appointment of Statutory Chief Officer posts.  The recruitment process 
would also be supported by an Executive Search Company, on which a 
recommendation had been made and authorised by the Chief Executive. 
  
In compliance with the National Health Service (Appointment of Consultants) 
Regulations 1996 on recruiting to roles with the statutory responsibility of the Director 
of Public Health, an Advisory Appointment Committee would also be set up as the 
final panel to make recommendations on the appointment to the Leader of the Local 
Authority. All members of the Advisory Appointment Committee would be required to 
participate in all elements of the recruitment process, including shortlisting and the 
core make up of the Advisory Appointment Committee was set out in legislation. 
  
In addition, the Personnel Committee was required to establish a sub-committee to 
act as the appointment panel for the appointment to any Statutory Chief Officer.  To 
comply with the stipulations set out in the Council’s Constitution, it was proposed that 
the Personnel Sub-Committee formed part of the required Advisory Appointment 
Committee 
  
Whilst it was mandatory for the Advisory Appointment Committee to be the final 
panel, it was proposed that there was an additional panel with stakeholders as part of 
the process. The Faculty of Public Health Assessor would check the technical and 
professional expertise of the candidates at this stage. 
  
  
Decisions 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  13 September 2023 

The Committee:- 
  
(1)      Places on record its most sincere thanks and appreciation to the Director of 

Population Health and Wellbeing, David Regan, for his contribution to the city of 
Manchester across the past 23 years and his strong and inspiring leadership 
that has enabled Manchester to navigate though some difficult times, including 
the COVID-19 pandemic, and to embark on new programmes to reduce 
inequalities and improve the lives of Manchester residents. 

  
(2)      Agree to establish a Personnel Sub-Committee for the purposes of this 

appointment and invite nominations from Personnel Committee members to 
determine its membership. 

  
(3)      To request Council agree the recruitment for the role to be at its current 

substantive grading level of SS4 (£105,566 to £116,346), with the optional 
inclusion of a market rate supplement up to a fixed maximum of £5,000 to be 
applied at the discretion of the Director of HROD and Transformation (in 
discussion with the Chief Executive).  

  
(4)      Endorse the outlined approach to the recruitment of the Director of Population 

Health and Wellbeing for Manchester City Council. 
 
 
 


